

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

MARY KAY INC.

Plaintiff,

vs.

CASE NO.: 3:12-cv-00029-D

AMY DUNLAP

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF
MARY KAY INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS HER COUNTERCLAIM
COUNTS I AND 2**

DATE: March 14, 2012 David G. Eisenstein, California SBN: 224646, *pro hac vice*
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID G. EISENSTEIN, P.C.
4027 Aidan Circle
Carlsbad, California 92008
(760) 730-7900
(760) 730-7903 FAX
Eisenlegal@aol.com

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT AMY DUNLAP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....1

 A. Legal Standard.....1

 B. Mary Kay’s conduct in Depriving Defendant of her Right to Sell her
 “Own Business” is Unconscionable and thus Actionable under the
 DTPA.....7

 C. § 17.461 of the DTPA, Pyramid Promotional Schemes is Subsumed in
 Defendant’s Allegations of Count 1 of her Counterclaim by her
 references to §§ 17.46 and 17.50.....8

 D. “Representing that an Agreement Confers or Involves Rights,
 which it Does Not Have or Involve” is Actionable Under the DTPA...10

 E. Breach of Express Warranty.....12

 F. Count 2 Dealing with an Unreasonable Restraint of Trade should
 not be Dismissed.....14

III. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Chiropractic Clinics, P.C. v. Spence, 1995 WL 731786 (Tex. App. 1995).....15

Americom Distrib. Corp. v. ACS Communications, Inc. 990 F.2d 223, 227 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 867 (1993).....3

Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp., 919 S.W.2d 644, 649 (Tex. 1996).....2

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....2,15

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....2

Baker v. Missouri Pac. Truck Lines, Inc., 616 S.W.2d 389, 392-393 (Tex. Civ. App.-
Houston 1981).....6

Best v. Ryan Auto Group Inc., 786 S.W.2d 670, 671-672 (Tex. 1990).....11

Blackmon-Dunda v. Mary Kay, 05-08-00192-cv 2009 WL 866214, at *6 (Tex.App.-
Dallas 4-2-2009).....6

Brooks, Tarlton, Gilbert, ET Al. v. U.S. Fire, 832 F.2d 1358, 1373-1374
(5th Cir. 1987).....12

Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, 618 S.W.2d 535, 539 (Tex. 1981).....3

Chastain v. Koonce, 700 S.W.2d 579 (Tex. 1985).....7

Chandler v. Housholder, 722 S.W.2d 217, 218-19 (Tex.App.-Eastland 1986,
writ ref'd n.r.e.).....7

Cox v. Dubois, 16 F. Supp.2d 861, 867-868 (S.D.Ohio 1998).....5

Concorde Limousines v. Moloney Coachbuilders, 835 F.2d 541, 544 (5th Cir. 1987)....3

Craig, 1998 WL 466133, at *2-3.....6

Dairyland County Mut.Ins. Co. v. Harrison, 578 S.W.2d 186, 190 (Tex.Civ.App.).....13

DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp., 793 S.W.2d 670, 688 (Tex. 1990).....15

Doe v. Boys Clubs of Greater Dallas, Inc., 907 S.W.2d 472, 478 (Tex. 1995).....2,3

Dwight's Dis. Vacuum Cl. City v. Scott Fetzer, 860 F.2d 646, 649-650
(5th Cir. 1988).....7

Fisher Controls v. Gibbons, 911 S.W.2d 135 (Tex.App.-Hous. (1 Dist.) 1995).....5

Hawkins v. McGee, 84 N.H. 114, 146 A. 641 (1929).....14

Hand v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 889 S.W.2d 483, 497 (Tex.App.-Houston 1994)..5

In re Amway Corp., 93 F.T.C. 618, 716 (1979).....10

In re Ger-Ro-Mar, Inc., 84 F.T.C. 95, 148-49 (1974).....9

Jayco Systems v. Savin Business Machines Corp., 777 F.2d 306, 313,
and fn. 20 (5th Cir. 1985).....15

Koscot, 86 F.T.C. at 1181.....9

Labella v. Charlie Thomas Inc., 942 S.W.2d 127 (Tex.App.-Amarillo 1997).....2,3

La Sara Grain, 673 S.W.2d at 565.....12

Melody Home Mfg. Co. v. Barnes, 741 S.W.2d 349, 351-52 (Tex. 1987).....5,12,13

McCranan v. Klaneckey, 667 S.W.2d 924, 926-27(Tex.App.-Corpus
Christi 1984, no writ).....13

McNeill v. McDavid Ins.Agency, 594 S.W.2d 198, 202 (Tex.Civ.App.-Fort Worth
1980, no writ).....13

Monumental Life Ins. Co. v. Hayes Jenkins, 403 F.3d 304, 319-320 (5th Cir. 2005)..11

Pampered Chef v. Alexanian, 804 F. Supp.2d 765, 787 (N.D.Ill. 7-14-2011).....15

People ex rel. Hartigan v. Unimax Inc., 523 N.E.2d 26, 29 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988).....10

Reliable Fire Equip. Co.,405 Ill.App.3d at 736, 940 N.E.2d at 175..... 15

Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FDP Corp., 811 S.W.2d 572, 574-575
(Tex. 1991).....13

Stull v. YTB International, Inc. CIVIL NO. 10-600-GPM (S.D.Ill. 9-26-2011).....10

Texas Cookie Co. v. Hendricks & Peralta, Inc., 747 S.W.2d 873, 876-77
(Tex.App.-Corpus Christi 1988, writ denied).....4,5

Trustees of Phillips-Exeter Academy v. Exeter, 92 N.H. 473, 33 A.2d 665, 673.....5

Tri-Continental Leasing Corp. v. Law Office of Richard W. Burns,
710 S.W.2d 604, 609 (Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....7

Wheeler v. Box, 671 S.W.2d 75, 78-79 (Tex.App.-Dallas 1984).....5

Whole Living, Inc. v. Tolman, 344 F. Supp.2d 739, 742-744 (D.Utah 2004).....9

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Section 5(a)(1) of the Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 45(a)(1).....9

§ 4 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15.....15

Federal Trade Commission Act ("FTCA"), 15 U.S.C. § 41 *et seq.*.....10

Tex.Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 2.313 (Tex. UCC).....13

Texas Statutes, § 2.210 Bus. & Com.....8

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § Section 17.44.....3

§ 17.45.....2

§ 17.45(2).....12, 13

§ 17.45(5).....7

§ 17.46.....2,8,9,10,11

§ 17.46 (b)(12).....11,12,16

§ 17.46 (b)(21).....8

§ 17.461.....2,8

§ 17.50.....1,3,13,16

§ 17.50(a)(1).....2,3

Illinois Statutes: 815 ILCS 505/2.....10

Other Authorities: Black's Law Dictionary 996 (5th ed. 1979).....5
